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Author: MARIO C.D. PAGANINI

CAPInv. 181: to koinon ton ktiston

I. LOCATION

i. Geographical area Egypt

ii. Nome Memphites (L01)

iii. Site Memphis

II. NAME

i. Full name (original language) τὸ κοινὸν τῶν κτιστῶν (SB I 681, l. 4)

ii. Full name (transliterated) to koinon ton ktiston

III. DATE

i. Date(s) i (?) BC

IV. NAME AND TERMINOLOGY

ii. Name elements
Other: ktistai

iii. Descriptive terms κοινόν, koinon

V. SOURCES

i. Source(s) SB I 681 (I BC?)

Note Other editions of the text are: I.Breccia 143, Milne 35 no. 9283.

Online Resources The online text is I.Breccia 143
TM 6572

i.a. Source type(s) Epigraphic source(s)

i.b. Document(s) typology & language/script Greek decree and list of names of the association.

https://epigraphy.packhum.org/text/227494
https://www.trismegistos.org/text/6572
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i.c. Physical format(s) Limestone stele.

VII. ORGANIZATION

iii. Members The members are called [οἱ ἑκατὸν καὶ ἑβδ]ο̣μήκοντα (l. 2).

IX. MEMBERSHIP
i. Number The association had 170 members, whose names and patronymics are recorded (only 135 survived).

ii. Gender Men

Note The names of the members recorded are all male names.

iv. Status On the basis of onomastics, it seems that we are dealing here with Idumaeans. The text may be compared
with the two lists of οἱ παρεφεδρεύοντες ἐν Ἑρμοῦ πόλει ξένοι Ἀπολλωνιᾶται καὶ οἱ συμπολιτευόμενοι
κτίσται, hoi parephedreuontes en Hermou polei xenoi Apolloniatai kai hoi sympoliteuomenoi ktistai at
Hermopolis Magna in 78 BC, which also record Idumaeans (CAPInv.194: cf. Fraser 1972: II 438 nn.
750-1 and Thompson 2012: 92-3).

v. Relations Several fathers (listed in column I) and sons (listed in column II) are recorded as members of the
association. They show a high degree of hellenisation in the onomastics over three generations. Cf.
Thompson 2012: 93.

http://ancientassociations.ku.dk/assoc/194
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vi. Proper names and physical features [Ἀπολλώνιος ����]εδνιος
[Δημήτριος Ἀπολ]λοφάνου
[Φίλων Ἀ]έτου
[Νικίας Κοσ]αδάρου
5
[Κόσραμος Κοσ]νατάνου
[Ἀνδρόνικος Πει]θολάου
[Ἀλέξανδρος Δ]ημητρίου
[Φίλιππος Ἀπο]λλοφάνου
[Ἀρχίδαμος] Ἱστέου
10
[Ἀπολλοφάνης] Αὐφήλου
[Ἀρτεμίδωρο]ς Ῥαγέτου
[Νικίας Αὐδ̣ήλου]
[— — —]ος Ἀπολλωνίου
[Δημήτριος] Σαδδήλου
15
[Ἀλέξανδρ]ος Νεσραίου
[— — — Ἀ]λεξάνδρου
[Κοσμάλαχ]ος Ἀψαλάμ̣ου
[Ἄε]τος Ἀπολλωνί[ου]
[Ἀπ]ολλώνιος Ἀπολλωνίου
20
[Δ]ημήτριος Ἡρακλείδου
[Ν]ικόλαος Κοσαδάρου
Ἀ̣ντίπατρος Κοσαδάρου
Δημήτριος Σωσάνδρου
Ζήνων Ἀυδήλου
25
Ζαβδαῖος Ἀσάδου
Γλαυκίας Αὐδήλου
Κοσάδαρος Φασαιάλ̣ου
Πειθόλαος Ἀλεξάνδρου
Νικόλαος Ἀπο[λλοφ]άνου
30
Λυσίμαχος Α̣ὐ̣φήλου
Ἀλέξανδρος Κοσαδάρου
Ἀστράγαλος Ἁλίου
Ἀρίστων Ἐλμ̣α̣[λά]χ[ου]
Διονύσιος Κοσ̣νατάν̣ου
35
Ἀπολλόδωρο[ς] Κοσβάνου
Ἰέγουθος Ἀβ[ασ]μασιάμ̣ου
Στράτων Αὐδ[ή]λου
Λ̣υ̣σ̣ίμαχος Ζα[β]δᾶτος
[Ζηνό]δωρος Κοσ̣μ̣α̣λ̣ά̣χου
40
[Ἀπολλοφάνης Ἀλεξά]νδρ̣ο̣υ
— — —

II.1
Ἀπολλώνιος Ἀπολλων[ίου]
Ἀριστομένης Δημητρίο̣[υ]
Φίλων Φίλωνος
Δημήτριος Νικίου
5
Ἀπολλόδωρος Κοσράμου
Ἀπολλώνιος Ἀνδρονίκου
Δημήτριος Ἀλεξάνδρου
Πτολεμαῖος Φιλίππου
Ἡ̣φαιστίων Ἀρχιδάμου
10
Ἀ̣πολλώνιος Ἀπολλοφάνου
Ἀρτεμίδωρος Ἀρτεμιδώρου
Ἀμμώνιος Νικίου
Κλεόβουλος Δημητρίου
Εἰρηναῖος Ἀλεξάνδρου
15
Μάσυλλος Κοσμαλάχου
Ἵππαλος Ἀέτου
Διόδοτος Ἀπολλωνίου
Γάϊος Δημητρίου
Ἀμμώνιος Νικολάου
20
Ἀμμώνιος Ἀντιπάτρου
Ἀπολλώνιος Δημητρίου
Ζήνων Ζήνωνος
Πτολεμαῖος Ζαβδαίου
Ἀντίπατρος Γλαυκίου
25
Ἀπολλώνιος Κοσαδάρου
Ἀπίων Πειθολάου
Ἀριστομένης Νικολάου
Νικίας Λυσιμάχου
Δημήτριος Δημητρίου
30
Σαραπίων Ἀστραγάλου
Μέλας Ἀρίστωνος
Ἀπολ̣λ̣όδωρος Διονυ̣σ̣ίου
Εὐκλῆ̣ς Ἀπολλοδώρο̣υ
Ἀρίστ[ι]π̣πος Ἀπολλοδώρου
35
Σωτὴρ Ἰεγούθου
Ἀπολλόδωρος Στράτωνος
Ζώϊ[λ]ος Λυσιμάχου
Πρ[���]χος Ζηνοδώρου
Ἀπολλοφάνης Ἀπολλοφάνου
40
[— — —] Δ̣ιφίλου
Ἰε[— — — — — —]
— — —

III.1
Ἀμ[— — — — — —]
Ἀλέ[ξανδρος — — —]
Ἀρτεμί[δωρος — — —]
Ἀσκληπιάδ[ης — — —]
5
Διογένης Ἀ[— — —]
Ἀγάθων Λυσ[ιμάχου(?)]
Ἀλέξανδρος [— — —]
Ζήνων Ἀρίστ[ωνος(?)]
Ἀλέξανδρος Ἀλ[— — —]
10
Ἀθηνίων Ἀπολλ[— —]
Πτολεμαῖος Δη[— — —]
Ἀριστομένης Ἀπολλω̣[νίου]
Φιλόξενος Ἱερωνύμου
Ἀντίφων Ἀντιφώντος
15
Ἀριστόνικος Καλαφάνου
Νικόστρατος Νικίου
Διόδοτος Ἀπολλωνίου
Διόδοτος Κοσμαλάχου
Ζήνων Ἀσάδου
20
Λυσίμαχος Διοσκουρίδου
Βάββηλος Ἀσάδου
Νικόμαχος Νικομάχου
Τληπόλεμος Ἀνδρονίκου
Δημήτριος Ἀπολλωνίου
25
Νικόλαος Ἀντιπάτρου
Δημήτριος Δημη̣τ̣ρ̣ί̣ου
Σκόπας Διοδώρ̣ο̣υ
Ἀλ̣έ̣ξ̣α̣ν̣δρος Κ̣ο̣[σ]γήρου
Κ[ο]σμ̣άτανο̣ς̣ [— — —]
30
[Θώ]ρ̣α̣ξ̣ Ἀ̣πολ̣λ̣ο̣δ[ώρου]
Ἀ̣[πολλ]οφάνη[ς — — —]
Φι[— — — — — —]
— — —

IV.1
Ἀπο[λλώνιος(?) — — —]
Πτο[λεμαῖος — — —]
Ἀρτε[μίδωρος(?) — — —]
Ζήνω[ν — — —]
5
Ἀπολλοφ[άνης — — —]
Μαρσύας [— — —]
Ἀντίοχος [— — —]
Ἀπολλόδω[ρος — — —]
Βόρακος [— — —]
10
Χαλάφαθο[ς — — —]
Εὐκλείδης [— — —]
Λυσίας Μα[— — —]
Ἀρχέλαος Ἀ[— — —]
Ἀλέξανδρος [— — —]
15
Διογένης [— — —]
Θώραξ [— — —]
Βίων [— — —]
Δημή[τριος — — —]
Γάϊο[ς — — —]
20
Ἀμο[— — —]
[Διο— — —]
Ν[— — —]
— — —
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XII. NOTES

i. Comments The inscription was dated to the beginning of II BC by the ed.pr. Fraser 1972: II 438 n. 751 thinks it is
from early I BC or later. Cf. also Thompson 2012: 93 and n. 99.
The term ktistai in the association's name should refer to the funders of a cult in a particular shrine: it is
uncertain whether all the members were in fact ktistai or the association simply retained the name it had
at the beginning of its life when it was originally set up with the cult.

ii. Poland concordance Poland B 462

iii. Bibliography Fraser, P. M. (1972), Ptolemaic Alexandria. Oxford.
Thompson, D. J. (2012), Memphis under the Ptolemies. 2nd edn. Princeton and Oxford.

XIII. EVALUATION

i. Private association Certain

Note The terminology used (koinon) and the character of the group make it certain that we have here a private
association.


